

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROGERS LACAZE,

Petitioner,

versus

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.
District Attorney
Parish of Orleans

SCOTT G. VINCENT
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record

619 S. White St.
New Orleans, LA 70119
Phone: (504) 822-2414
Facsimile: (504) 571-2928
Email: svincent@orleansda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
LAW AND ARGUMENT	6
I. The trial court committed manifest error in making the factual finding that juror David Settle was a “badge wearing law enforcement officer” at the time of trial for the purposes of <i>State v. Simmons</i> , because the defendant did not carry his evidentiary burden in order to support such a finding.....	6
II. The trial court committed manifest error in making the factual finding that juror David Settle lied about his alleged status as a “law enforcement officer” during voir dire, because no evidence was presented to support such a finding.....	14
III. Lacaze was not denied his right to a fair trial before an impartial tribunal when Judge Frank Marullo presided over his case.....	22
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 57 S.Ct. 461 (1937).....	29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 104 S.Ct. 3315 (1984)	29
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 117 S.Ct. 1055 (1997).....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 82 S.Ct. 691 (1962).....	30
<i>De la Rosa v. Texas</i> , 743 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1065, 105 S.Ct. 1781, 84 L.Ed.2d 840 (1985).....	22
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 108 S.Ct. 523 (1988)	29
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 88 S.Ct. 1942 (1968).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Lacaze v. Louisiana</i> , 537 U.S. 865, 123 S.Ct. 263 (2002).....	3
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1660 (1983).....	30
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 104 S.Ct. 845 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 92 S.Ct. 402 (1971)	29
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 95 S.Ct. 2330 (1975).....	29
<i>Riggins v. Butler</i> , 705 F. Supp. 1205 (E.D. La. 2/9/89), <i>aff'd</i> , 884 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1989)	19, 21
<i>Sampson v. U.S.</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Sistler v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 558 So. 2d 1106 (La. 1990).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 102 S.Ct. 940 (1982)	26
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 98-2198 (La. 10/19/99), 747 So. 2d 1077	8
<i>State v. Capps</i> , 461 So. 2d 562 (La.App. 3 Cir. 1984)	8
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 410 So. 2d 689 (La. 1981)	8
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 566 So. 2d 1098 (La.App. 2 Cir. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 824 So. 2d 1063 (La. 2002)	6
<i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 99-0584 (La. 1/25/2002), 824 So. 2d 1063	3, 24
<i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 10-2576 (La. 2011), 56 So. 3d 964	4
<i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 2016-KP-0234 (La. 01/09/15), 208 So. 3d 856	5
<i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 208 So. 3d 856 (La. 2016)	25, 27, 28
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 2003-1982 (La. 10/19/04), 885 So. 2d 1044	7
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 97-1993 (La.App. 4 Cir. 11/18/98), 722 So. 2d 1078	8
<i>State v. Riggins</i> , 388 So. 2d 1164 (La. 1980)	19
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 390 So. 2d 1317 (La. 1980) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 466 So. 2d 1343 (La.App. 3 Cir. 1985)	8
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 464 So. 2d 1091 (La.App. 1 Cir. 2/28/85), <i>writ denied</i> , 468 So. 2d 572 (La. 1985)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. White</i> , 535 So. 2d 929 (La.App. 2 Cir. 1988), <i>writ denied</i> , 537 So. 2d 1161 (La. 1989)	8
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 94 S.Ct. 1209 (1974)	29
<i>Theriot v. Lasseigne</i> , 93-2661 (La. 7/5/94), 640 So. 2d 1305	9
<i>U.S. v. Blackwell</i> , 436 Fed.Appx. 192 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>U.S. v. Flanders</i> , 635 Fed.Appx. 74 (3d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>U.S. v. Hawkins</i> , 796 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Parse</i> , 789 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Casamayor</i> , 837 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. O’Neill</i> , 767 F.2d 780 (11th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 556 F.2d 599 (1st Cir. 1977)	21
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 854 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 102 S.Ct. 752 (1982)	29

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Article III	29
Article III, § 2.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
La.C.Cr.P. art. 671.....	3, 24
La.C.Cr.P. art. 797.....	2
La.C.Cr.P. art. 903.2.....	11, 12
La.C.E. art. 901, <i>et seq.</i>	11

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Jury trials for crimes, and procedural rights

In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy and public trial, by an impartial jury[.]

U.S. Const. amend. VI.

Due Process

No State shall . . . deprive any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law[.]

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.
